

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

IN RE: U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT DATA SECURITY
BREACH LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:
ALL CASES

Misc. Action No. 15-1394 (ABJ)
MDL Docket No. 2664

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS.....2

 A. OPM’s Inadequate Data Security.....2

 B. The Cyberattacks on KeyPoint and OPM.....3

 C. OPM’s Ongoing Cybersecurity Deficiencies.....4

 D. Plaintiffs’ Economic Injuries in the Wake of the Data Breaches5

LEGAL STANDARD.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. PLAINTIFFS ALLEGE SUFFICIENT FACTS TO ESTABLISH ARTICLE
 III STANDING AT THE PLEADING STAGE.....7

 A. The Individual Plaintiffs Allege Actual and Imminent Concrete
 Injuries Caused by Defendants That Are Redressable Here.....7

 1. Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Injury in Fact.....7

 a. Plaintiffs Expended Time and Money to Respond to
 Actual Identity Theft and Account Fraud.7

 b. Plaintiffs Incurred Monitoring Costs to Mitigate the
 Increased Risk of Identity Theft Caused by the Data
 Breaches.....13

 c. Plaintiffs Face a Concrete, Impending Risk of Identity
 Theft.....15

 d. Plaintiffs Face an Increased Risk of Bodily Injury or
 Death.....19

 e. Plaintiffs Have Suffered, and Continue to Suffer,
 Emotional Distress.....20

 2. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to Defendants’
 Conduct.....22

 a. Plaintiffs Need Not Negate Potential Alternative Causes
 in the Operative Pleading.....23

 b. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges a Causal Link
 Between KeyPoint’s Inadequate Data Security and the
 Data Breaches.25

 c. The Information Used to Inflict Harm on Plaintiffs
 After the Data Breaches Is the Same Information That
 Was Stolen in the Data Breaches.....26

3.	Plaintiffs’ Injuries Would Be Redressed by the Relief They Seek.....	28
B.	Plaintiffs Plead Facts Sufficient to Establish Standing to Pursue Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....	30
C.	The AFGE Has Associational Standing to Seek Declaratory and Injunctive Relief on Behalf of Its Members.....	31
II.	THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UNDER THE PRIVACY ACT.....	33
A.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Actual Damages.....	33
1.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Actual Damages Would Satisfy Rule 9(g).....	33
2.	OPM’s Assertion That Plaintiffs’ Out-of-Pocket Remediation Costs Are Not Cognizable Fails as a Matter of Fact and Law.....	34
B.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege Their Losses Resulted from OPM’s Privacy Act Violations.....	36
C.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege That OPM Willfully or Intentionally Violated Sections 552a(e)(10) and 552a(b) of the Privacy Act.....	37
1.	Legal Standard for Evaluating Whether Conduct Is Willful or Intentional for Purposes of a Privacy Act Claim.....	37
2.	The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That OPM Willfully or Intentionally Violated the Safeguards Provision, Section 552a(e)(10).....	38
3.	The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That OPM Willfully or Intentionally Violated the Nondisclosure Provision, Section 552a(b).....	42
III.	THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT.....	44
A.	The Privacy Act Does Not Preclude Plaintiffs from Seeking Equitable Relief Under the Administrative Procedure Act.....	45
B.	The APA Requires the Court to Compel OPM to Perform Actions Mandated by Law That Have Been Unlawfully Withheld or Unreasonably Delayed.....	49
1.	OPM’s Compliance with the Federal Information Security Management Act and with Federal Data Security Standards Is Not Committed to Agency Discretion by Law.....	50
2.	Plaintiffs Seek an Order Compelling OPM to Take Discrete Actions to Comply with Specific Legal Mandates.....	55

C.	The Court May Appoint a Special Master to Oversee Technical Issues of Compliance.....	57
IV.	THE COURT HAS THE INHERENT AUTHORITY TO ENTER EQUITABLE REMEDIES AGAINST OPM.....	58
V.	NO IMMUNITY SHIELDS KEYPOINT GIVEN ITS ALLEGED VIOLATIONS.....	60
VI.	THE TORT CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST KEYPOINT ARE WELL- PLED.....	62
A.	The Laws of the States in Which Plaintiffs Were Injured Govern Their Common-Law Claims.....	62
B.	The Complaint States a Claim for Negligence.....	64
1.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege a Duty of Care.....	64
a.	KeyPoint Had a Duty Not to Subject Plaintiffs to an Unreasonable Risk of Harm.....	65
b.	KeyPoint Had a Duty to Guard Against a Foreseeable Criminal Data Breach.....	67
2.	Plaintiffs Sufficiently Plead Breach and Injury.....	71
3.	The Economic Loss Rule Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims.....	72
C.	The Complaint States a Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation and Concealment.....	76
D.	The Complaint States a Claim for Invasion of Privacy.....	78
VII.	THE STATUTORY CAUSES OF ACTION AGAINST KEYPOINT ARE WELL-PLED.....	83
A.	The Complaint States a Claim Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act.....	83
B.	The Complaint States a Claim Under State Statutes Prohibiting Unfair or Deceptive Acts or Practices.....	88
1.	The UDAP Statutes Apply to KeyPoint’s Alleged Conduct.....	88
2.	Plaintiffs’ UDAP Claims Are Not Subject to Rule 9(b) But, in Any Event, Satisfy Its Pleading Standard.....	90
3.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege That KeyPoint’s Violations of the UDAP Statutes Injured Them.....	92
C.	The Complaint States a Claim Under State Statutes Requiring Prompt Disclosure of Data Breach Incidents.....	94

1.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Under the Data Breach Acts Are Not Preempted.	94
a.	KeyPoint’s Preemption Argument Fails to Overcome the Strong Presumption Against Preemption.	95
b.	There Is No Conflict with Federal Law.	96
i.	The Agency Materials Relied on by KeyPoint Lack Preemptive Force.	96
ii.	The Agency Materials Relied on by KeyPoint Neither Refer to Nor Supersede the Data Breach Acts.	98
iii.	Nothing in FISMA Conflicts with the Data Breach Acts.	100
2.	The Data Breach Acts Apply to KeyPoint’s Conduct.	100
3.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege That KeyPoint’s Violations of the Data Breach Acts Injured Them.	102
VIII.	THE COMPLAINT STATES CLAIMS AGAINST OPM AND KEYPOINT FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT.	103
A.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege That OPM Breached Its Contract With Them.	103
1.	The Complaint Pleads the Breach of a Contract Between OPM and Plaintiffs.	104
2.	Plaintiffs’ Claims for Breach of Contract Satisfy the Jurisdictional Requirements of the Little Tucker Act.	107
B.	Plaintiffs Adequately Allege That KeyPoint Breached a Unilateral Contract.	108
	CONCLUSION.	110

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Mills</i> 286 U.S. 397 (1932).....	12
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	77
<i>Aguilar v. RP MRP Wash. Harbour, LLC</i> 98 A.3d 979 (D.C. 2014)	75
<i>Albright v. United States</i> 732 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21, 37, 38
<i>Alvarado v. Sersch</i> 662 N.W.2d 350 (Wis. 2003).....	74
<i>American Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> 940 P.2d 797 (Cal. 1997).....	82
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. Hawley</i> 543 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2008).....	17, 21, 42
<i>American Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011).....	13, 15, 105
<i>Army & Air Force Exchange Service v. Sheehan</i> 456 U.S. 728 (1982).....	106
<i>Arruda & Beaudoin, LLP v. Astrue</i> 2013 WL 1309249 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2013).....	48
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 72
<i>Association of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Texas</i> 627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Atherton v. D.C. Office of Mayor</i> 567 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6, 71
<i>Beaven v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> 2007 WL 1032301 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 30, 2007).....	35
<i>Beaven v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> 622 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2010)	35, 43
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	49
<i>Bloomgarden v. Coyer</i> 479 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	104
<i>Board of Trs. of Hotel & Rest. Emps. Local 25 v. JPR, Inc.</i> 136 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Boggio v. USAA Fed. Sav. Bank</i> 696 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2012)	84
<i>Bouboulis v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> 860 F. Supp. 2d 1364 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	74
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	60
<i>Brannen v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> 403 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2005).....	63
<i>Brewer v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> 664 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009).....	37
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	101
<i>Burton v. MAPCO Express, Inc.</i> 47 F. Supp. 3d 1279 (N.D. Ala. 2014).....	11
* <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	60, 61
<i>CareerFairs.com v. United Bus. Media LLC</i> 838 F. Supp. 2d 1316 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	90
<i>Carter v. Innisfree Hotel, Inc.</i> 661 So.2d 1174 (Ala. 1995).....	81
<i>Cell Assocs., Inc. v. Nat’l Insts. of Health</i> 579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978)	46
<i>Center for Sustainable Economy v. Jewell</i> 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Central Platte Nat. Res. Dist. v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> 643 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 2011)	48
<i>Chapman v. Skype Inc.</i> 162 Cal. Rptr. 3d 864 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	76
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	84

<i>Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	95
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	50
<i>City of Houston v. Williams</i> 353 S.W.3d 128 (Tex. 2011).....	108
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	31
<i>City of Worcester v. HCA Mgmt. Co.</i> 753 F. Supp. 31 (D. Mass. 1990).....	62
* <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	13, 15, 18
<i>Claridge v. RockYou, Inc.</i> 785 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	105
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	56, 57
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> 509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	53
<i>Commonwealth v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa.</i> 551 A.2d 602 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988).....	93
<i>Congregation of the Passion, Holy Cross Province v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> 636 N.E.2d 503 (Ill. 1994).....	72, 73
<i>Cordero v. Pennsylvania Dept. of Educ.</i> 795 F. Supp. 1352 (M.D. Pa. 1992).....	57
<i>Corley v. United States</i> 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	100
<i>Corona v. Sony Pictures Entm’t</i> 2015 WL 3916744 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 2015).....	88
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010).....	84
<i>Cullen v. Valley Forge Life Ins. Co.</i> 589 S.E.2d 423 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	93
<i>Davencourt at Pilgrims Landing Homeowners Ass’n v. Davencourt at Pilgrims Landing, LC</i> 221 P.3d 234 (Utah 2009).....	73
<i>Davis v. Board of Cnty. Comm’rs of Doña Ana Cnty.</i> 987 P.2d 1172 (N.M. Ct. App. 1999).....	74

<i>DeBrew v. Atwood</i> 792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	59
<i>Diaz-Bernal v. Myers</i> 758 F. Supp. 2d 106 (D. Conn. 2010).....	48
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	53
* <i>Doe v. Chao</i> 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	21, 38, 46
<i>Doe P v. Goss</i> 2007 WL 106523 (D.D.C. Jan. 12, 2007).....	47
<i>Doe v. Herman</i> 1998 WL 34194937 (W.D. Va. Mar. 18, 1998).....	46
<i>Doe v. Stephens</i> 851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	45
<i>Dolmage v. Combined Ins. Co. of Am.</i> 2015 WL 292947 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2015).....	86
<i>Edison v. Dep’t of the Army</i> 672 F.2d 840 (11th Cir. 1982).....	46
<i>Edmonson v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> 725 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>El Badrawi v. DHS</i> 579 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008).....	47, 48
<i>Empire Home Servs., Inc. v. Carpet Am., Inc.</i> 653 N.E.2d 852 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995).....	93
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	94
<i>Enslin v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> 136 F. Supp. 3d 654 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	110
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	6
<i>Estate of Botvin ex rel. Ellis v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> 684 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 2010).....	63
<i>Estate of Doe v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> 943 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2013).....	29
* <i>FAA v. Cooper</i> 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012).....	21, 22, 34

Feldman v. CIA
797 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 41

Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.
539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008) 96, 97

FGA, Inc. v. Giglio
278 P.3d 490 (Nev. 2012)..... 65, 74

Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta
458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... 96

Firestone v. Firestone
76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 110

Fisher v. Delta Airlines
2009 WL 3193151 (E.D. Va. Oct. 5, 2009)..... 64

Floyd v. United States
26 Cl. Ct. 889 (Cl. Ct. 1992)..... 106

Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.
344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003) 23

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.
951 F. Supp. 1224 (M.D.N.C. 1996) 88

Fort Hall Landowners Alliance, Inc. v. BIA
407 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D. Idaho 2006) 22

Fort Sill Apache Tribe v. National Indian Gaming Comm’n
103 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 49

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992).....30

Freeman v. Corzine
629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010) 28

Gandhi v. Sitara Capital Mgmt., LLC
689 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 27

Gary W. v. State of La.
601 F.2d 240 (5th Cir. 1979) 58

Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.
529 U.S. 861 (2000)..... 97, 98

General Motors Corp. v. Abrams
897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990) 95

GoHealth, LLC v. Simpson
2013 WL 6183024 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 26, 2013) 88

Good v. Altria Grp., Inc.
 501 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007), *aff'd*, 555 U.S. 70 (2008) 96

Greenwich Ins. Co. v. Mississippi Windstorm Underwriting Ass’n
 808 F.3d 652 (5th Cir. 2015) 94

Guerrero v. Target Corp.
 889 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (S.D. Fla. 2012) 90

Guimond v. Trans Union Credit Info. Co.
 45 F.3d 1329 (9th Cir. 1995) 84

Haase v. Sessions
 893 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 45

Hager v. Crepaco, Inc.
 980 F. Supp. 292 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 63

Halderman v. Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp.
 612 F.2d 84 (3d Cir. 1979), *rev’d on other grounds*, 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 58

Halperin v. Kissinger
 542 F. Supp. 829 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 34

Hamberger v. Eastman
 206 A.2d 239 (N.H. 1964) 80

Hammond v. The Bank of New York Mellon Corp.
 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) 11

Harkey v. Abate
 346 N.W.2d 74 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984) 80

Harms v. Miami Daily News, Inc.
 127 So.2d 715 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1961) 82

Harrington v. ChoicePoint Inc.
 2005 WL 7979032 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2005) 86

Harvey’s Casino v. Isenhour
 724 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 2006) 100

Hearts with Haiti, Inc. v. Kendrick
 2015 WL 4065185 (D. Me. July 2, 2015) 12

Heckler v. Chaney
 470 U.S. 821 (1985) 55

Hill v. U.S. Air Force
 795 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 37

Hill v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.
 70 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014) 36

Holiday Resort Cmty. Ass’n v. Echo Lake Assocs., LLC
 135 P.3d 499 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006)..... 89

Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.
 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009) 97

Holmes v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.
 2012 WL 2873892 (W.D. Ky. July 12, 2012) 13

Holmes v. United States
 657 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 107, 108

Hook v. Arizona
 120 F.3d 921 (9th Cir. 1997) 57, 58

Hourani v. Psybersolutions LLC
 2016 WL 659669 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2016) 63

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm’n
 432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 31

In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Privacy Litig.
 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014) 14, 18

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.
 2016 WL 3029783 (N.D. Cal. May 27, 2016) *passim*

In re Barnes & Noble Pin Pad Litig.
 2013 WL 4759588 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2013) 21

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.
 307 F.R.D. 630 (S.D. Fla. 2015)..... 12

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.
 2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009)..... 86

In re Davis
 172 B.R. 437 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1994) 65

In re Dep’t of Veterans Affairs Data Theft Litig.
 2007 WL 7621261 (D.D.C. 2007) 20, 41, 43, 56

In re Enron Corp. Sec., Deriv. & “ERISA” Litig.
 310 F. Supp. 2d 819 (S.D. Tex. 2004) 12

In re Fort Totten Metrorail Cases
 895 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D.D.C. 2012) 61, 62

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 86

In re Horizon Healthcare Serv., Inc. Data Breach Litig.
 2015 WL 1472483 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2015)..... 27

In re Jetblue Airways Corp. Privacy Litig.
 379 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) 109, 110

In re Michaels Stores Pin Pad Litig.
 830 F. Supp. 2d 518 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 69, 73, 105

In re Moon
 1997 WL 34625685 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Dec. 17, 1997) 88

In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.
 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) 12

In re Rodriguez
 218 B.R. 764 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1998) 88

In re Schachter
 2007 WL 2238293 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2007) 39

In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft Litig.
 45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014) 16

In re Sony Gaming Networks & Customer Data Security Breach Litig.
 996 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Cal. 2014) 103

In re SuperValu, Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.
 2016 WL 81792 (D. Minn. Jan. 7, 2016) 17

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.
 131 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (D. Kan. 2015) 74

In re Target Corp. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.
 64 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (D. Minn. 2014) 66, 69

In re Target Corp. Data Security Breach Litig.
 66 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Minn. 2014) *passim*

In re The Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Security Breach Litig.
 2016 WL 2897520 (N.D. Ga. May 18, 2016) *passim*

In re Tobacco II Cases
 207 P.3d 209 (Cal. 2009) 77

In re Zappos.com, Inc.
 2013 WL 4830497 (D. Nev. Sept. 9, 2013) 78

In re Zappos.com, Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.
 108 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Nev. 2015) 18

In re Zappos.com, Inc., Customer Data Security Breach Litig.
 2016 WL 2637810 (D. Nev. May 6, 2016) 9
